## 1.8 Post of Joint Director of R.D. (Rural Communication Programme) upgraded as Additional Director of Rural Development (Rural communication programme) -Amendment

Rural Development (E.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 140

Dated : 01.08.1995 Read :

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 2620, Rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 15.11.1966.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No. 738, Rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 23.03.1974.
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 1174, Rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 11.06.1976.
- 4. G.O. (Ms) No. 804, Rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 16.12.1988.
- 5. From the Commissioner of Rural Development, letter No. 5307 / 89 / J1, Dated 12.07.1989.
- 6. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, letter No. 4194 / B1, Dated 15.10.1993.
- 7. G.O. (Ms) No. 139, RD, dated 01.08.1995.

## ORDER

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes following amendment to the special rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service (Section 16 of part III-A of the Service Rules in volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The Amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from 16th December 1988.

## **AMENDMENTS**

In the said special Rules in Part II, in class XLVII

- (i) For the expression, "Joint Director of Rural Development (Rural Communication Programme) "wherever it occurs, the expression "Additional Director of Rural Development (Rural Communication Programme)" shall be substituted;
- (ii) In rule 4, in the Table for the words "eight years" in item (b) in column (3) against the entry "1. Additional Director of Rural Development (Rural Communication programme)", as so substituted in column (1) and the entry "Direct recruitment in column (2) thereof, the words "Twelve years" shall be substituted;

(By order of the Governor)

J.T ACHARYULU SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT